

Team No. 1995

IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE



AT THE PEACE PALACE

THE CASE CONCERNING

USE OF THE SARGASSO SEA AND THE PROTECTION OF EELS

THE FEDERAL STATES OF ALLIGUNA

APPLICANT

v.

THE REPUBLIC OF REVELS

RESPONDENT

MEMORIAL FOR THE RESPONDENT

**TWENTY-THIRD ANNUAL STETSON INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL MOOT
COURT COMPETITION**

NOVEMBER 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....I

INDEX OF AUTHORITIESII

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....III

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDIV

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....V

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTSVI

ARGUMENTS.....VII

I. The Republic of Revels is not responsible for the conduct of a private company, therefore, it is not in violation of International Law.

A. Freedom on the High Seas

B. International Wrongful Acts

II. The Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals (CMS) raises as *lex specialis*, this Court does not have jurisdiction under CMS, and there exist other mechanisms for this dispute to be settled.

CONCLUSION AND PRAYERVIII

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS

Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals

United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea

United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change

Paris Agreement

Hamilton Declaration on Collaboration for the Conservation of the Sargasso Sea

International Law Commission's Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally
Wrongful Acts

Statute of the International Court of Justice

Rico Convention

Convention on Biological Diversity

Case of the SS Lotus (France v Turkey), PCIJ, 7 September 1927, Series A, No.10
